

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND  
KENTUCKY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Office of the Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General THOMAS M. FISHER Solicitor General* KIAN HUDSON Deputy Solicitor General JULIA C. PAYNE Deputy Attorney General
---	---

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI-  
SIONS INVOLVED..... 2

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE  
CASE ..... 3

I. Indiana’s Informed Consent Statute and  
Ultrasound Requirement..... 4

II. Planned Parenthood’s Current Ultrasound  
Capabilities and Policy ..... 6

III. This Litigation..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .... 10

I. The Decision Below Deepens a Circuit  
Conflict over the Relevant Set of Affected  
Women for *Casey*’s “Large Fraction” Test,  
Which Arises in Many Abortion Law  
Challenges ..... 10

II. The Decision Below Is The Only Federal Appellate Case To Uphold an Injunction Against an Abortion Informed-Consent Law—and It Did So in a Pre-Enforcement Challenge.....	18
A. The decision below conflicts with the Court’s informed-consent precedents and the informed-consent decisions of other federal appellate courts .....	18
B. The Seventh Circuit erred in allowing Planned Parenthood’s business model to override Indiana’s well-established interests in abortion informed-consent .....	23
III. The Seventh Circuit Erroneously Applied <i>Hellerstedt’s</i> Test for Laws Principally Protecting Maternal Physical Health to an Informed-Consent Law, Which Mainly Protects Fetal Life and Maternal Mental Health.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX.....	1a
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 25, 2018).....	1a
Preliminary Injunction by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (March 31, 2017) .....	56a

Order of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Indiana Grant-  
ing Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary In-  
junction (March 31, 2017)..... 59a

Order Denying Rehearing En Banc  
of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit (October 5,  
2018)..... 129a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A Woman’s Choice—E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman,</i> 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5, 20, 21
<i>Barnes v. Moore,</i> 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft,</i> 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11, 20, 21
<i>Eubanks v. Schmidt,</i> 126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky. 2000) .....	21
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer,</i> 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	24, 30
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant,</i> 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	22, 26
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Gee,</i> 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Karlin v. Foust,</i> 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble,</i> 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas &amp; Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley, 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017)</i> .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	16, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott, 769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health, 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D.Ind. 2017)</i> .....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health, 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health, 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018)</i> .....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller, 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995)</i> .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine,</i> 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden,</i> 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Tucson Women’s Ctr. v. Ariz. Med. Bd.,</i> 666 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	10
<i>Utah Women’s Clinic, Inc. v. Leavitt,</i> 844 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Utah 1994), <i>rev’d</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 75 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich,</i> 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. am. XIV, § 1 .....	2
--------------------------------	---

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(5).....	2, 5
P.L. 36-2005, § 1.....	5
P.L. 187-1995, § 4.....	4
P.L. 193-2011, § 9.....	5
